

STATE VS. VIPIN @ JUDI ETC

FIR NO.713/15

PS PAHAR GANJ

U/S 307/394/34 IPC

06.09.2018

Present bail application under section 439 Cr.P.C has been moved on behalf of accused/applicant, Vinay.

Present: Shri N.N. Tripathi , Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel Shri P.K. Garg for the accused/applicant.

Further, arguments on the bail application of the accused/applicant are heard.

It has been argued by Id. Counsel for the accused that the accused/applicant is in J/C since 31.10.2015. It has further been argued that the applicant/accused has been arrested on the basis of CCTV Footage and in the CCTV Footage the applicant is not clearly visible in the scuffle between the complainant and the accused persons. It has further been argued that the applicant is not a habitual offender. It has further been argued that the investigation of this case has already been completed and the applicant/accused is no more required for any further investigation. It has further been argued that the applicant/accused is a permanent resident of Delhi and is the only bread earner in his family.

Contd..2/-

It has further been argued that there is no chance of tampering the prosecution witnesses. It has further been argued there is no chance of absconding or jumping the bail of the accused/applicant. It has been argued that the applicant is an innocent person and has nothing to do with the alleged offence. It has been prayed that the accused/applicant be released on bail.

On the other hand, Id. Addl. PP has argued that the offence committed by the accused/applicant is very serious in nature and, if bail is granted to the accused, he can tamper the evidence and may threaten the witnesses of the case. It has further argued that the accused may jump bail, if released on bail. It has been prayed that the present bail application be dismissed.

Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case and the fact that the accused/applicant is in J/C since 31.10.2015 for the offences punishable U/s 307/394/34 IPC, the accused/applicant, Vinay is admitted to bail on his furnishing personal bond of Rs.20,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 09.10.2018 for PE.

(RAMESH KUMAR)
SPECIAL JUDGE(NDPS)-1 CENTRAL
TIS HAZARI COURTS, DELHI
06.09.2018