

SC NO: 71/2019
STATE VS. UMARDIN @ BADRU ETC
FIR NO. 528/2018
PS: DABRI

25.01.2021

Present: Sh. Aditya Kumar, Substitute Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused Shahbuddin produced from JC through VC from Jail No. 1, Tihar Jail.
Accused Laik Ansari produced from JC through VC from Jail No. 8 and 9, Tihar Jail.
Accused Umarddin @ Badru produced from JC through VC from Jail No. 10, Rohini Jail.
Accused Rifakat produced from JC through VC from Jail No. 4, Tihar Jail.
Sh. Vijay Pal, counsel for accused Laik Ansari and Umarddin
Sh. Sumit Sarna, counsel for accused Rifakat.
Sh. Amit Kumar Tanwar, LAC for accused Shahbuddin.
First IO/SI Rajesh Kumar, PS Dabri is present.
Inspector Narender Singh, PS Dabri is present.
MHC(M) HC Harnam Singh, PS Dabri with case property.
PW Ajay brought by HC Ram Pratap, PS Sangam Vihar

Request of IO perused and allowed in the interest of justice for today only.

PW-4 Sonu recalled for further cross examination. He is further cross-examined on behalf of accused Shahbuddin. At this stage, oral request is made by counsel for accused Rifakat to ask PW4 some questions who is present before this court u/s. 311 Cr.PC. Heard. As witness is present before court and his deposition has just

been recorded, I deem it appropriate to allow oral request of counsel for accused Rifakat u/s. 311 Cr.PC and is accordingly allowed.

PW4-Sonu further cross-examined on behalf of accused Rifakat and discharged. PW4 is inquired regarding addresses of PW-Rubina Khatoon and Gulshan as submitted by him before court on last date of hearing to which PW4 has submitted that he cannot provide the same as he was earlier hopeful of getting their addresses but has not been able to trace the same.

PW-Rubina Khatoon and PW-Gulshan have earlier been summoned through IO as well as through DCP concerned but State has been unable to produce them before court. PW-Rubina Khatoon and Gulshan are dropped as prosecution witness being untraceable. They be deleted from the array of list of prosecution witnesses.

PW6-Ashwani Kohli examined in chief, cross-examined on behalf of accused Rifakat and discharged. Opportunity given to rest of accused to cross-examine him but not cross-examined.

PW-Ajay is present but he is discharged unexamined as court time is over. Let he be produced before this court by IO on NDOH.

Bail application of accused Laik Ansari received on email I'd of Reader of the court through FC.

Reply to bail application of accused Laik Ansari filed by Inspector Narender. Copy given.

-3-

At request of defence counsel, be put up for consideration of bail application of accused Laik Ansari for NDOH.

Be put up for RPE for **02.02.2021**. Let IO be summoned to appear in person for NDOH alongwith PW-Ajay.

(Sonu Agnihotri)
ASJ-02 (South- West),
Dwarka Courts, Delhi
25.01.2021