

SC No. 28230/2016  
STATE Vs. VIPIN @ JUDI & ORS.  
FIR No. 713 /2015  
PS Pahar Ganj

27.02.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Vinay is present on bail.  
**Accused Vipin @ Judi is absent.**  
**Accused Deepak @ Vikas @ Kana is absent.**  
Retd. SI/IO Satya Pal is present.

Matter is fixed for PE.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused Vipin @ Judi on the ground of illness. Same is allowed for today only.

Co-accused Vinay submits that accused Deepak @ Vikas @ Kana has been released on bail on 04.02.2025. He submits that he met him last week in his neighbourhood and he had told him about today's hearing.

Counsel for accused Deepak @ Vikas @ Kana has also not appeared. Counsel for accused Deepak @ Vikas @ Kana has contacted on his phone but he has not picked up the phone.

**Issue NBWs against accused Deepak @ Vikas @ Kana along with notice to his surety under Sec. 491 BNSS, for next date of hearing.**

Since one of the accused is absent, PW Retd. SI Satyapal is discharged unexamined.

**-2-**

Put up for filing of report with respect to execution of NBWs against accused Deepak @ Vikas @ Kana, appearance of his surety and further PE on 16.04.2025.

**(Virender Kumar Kharta)**  
**ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)**  
**TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :27.02.2025**